

## TRIPURA AT A GLANCE - 2018

<b>1) Area:</b>	
a) Total area (in sq km)	10,491.69
b) Altitude at Agartala (in mtr)	12.80
c) Location	
i) Latitude (North)	23°45' N
ii) Longitude (East)	90°30' E
iii) Extreme length (in km)	183.5
iv) Extreme width (in km)	112.7
v) Border with Bangladesh (in km)	856
vi) Border with Mizoram (in km)	109
vii) Border with Assam (in km)	53
d) <b>Population Census- 2011:</b>	
i) Total	36,73,917
ii) Male	18,74,376
iii) Female	17,99,541
iv) Rural	27,12,464
v) Urban	9,61,453
vi) Children (0-6 yrs.)	4,58,014
vii) Density (per sq km)	350
viii) Sex ratio	960
ix) Percentage of decadal variation,(2001-11)	14.84
x) Overall literacy rate (%)	87.2
xi) Male literacy rate (%)	91.5
xii) Female literacy rate (%)	82.7
e) <b>Life expectancy at birth (THDR-2007)</b>	
i) Male	71
ii) Female	74
f) <b>Total Fertility Rate (TFR), NFHS-4(2015-16)</b>	1.7
g) <b>Tentative District-wise Population based on Census-2011:</b>	
1) <b>West Tripura District:</b>	
i) Total	9,18,200
ii) Male	4,66,152
iii) Female	4,52,048
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	91.07
v) Male literacy rate (%)	94.04
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	88.01
vii) Female per thousand males	970
2) <b>Sepahijala District:</b>	
i) Total	4,83,687
ii) Male	2,47,829
iii) Female	2,35,858
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	84.78
v) Male literacy rate (%)	89.80
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	79.49
vii) Female per thousand males	952
3) <b>Khowai District:</b>	
i) Total	3,27,564
ii) Male	1,67,401
iii) Female	1,60,163
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	87.78
v) Male literacy rate (%)	92.17
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	83.17
vii) Female per thousand males	957

<b>4) South Tripura District:</b>	
i) Total	4,30,751
ii) Male	2,20,162
iii) Female	2,10,589
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	84.68
v) Male literacy rate (%)	89.96
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	79.16
vii) Female per thousand males	957
<b>5) Gomati District:</b>	
i) Total	4,41,538
ii) Male	2,25,428
iii) Female	2,16,110
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	84.50
v) Male literacy rate (%)	89.94
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	78.90
vii) Female per thousand males	959
<b>6) North Tripura District:</b>	
i) Total	4,17,441
ii) Male	2,12,650
iii) Female	2,04,791
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	87.90
v) Male literacy rate (%)	91.27
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	84.39
vii) Female per thousand males	963
<b>7) Unakoti District:</b>	
i) Total	2,76,506
ii) Male	1,40,210
iii) Female	1,36,296
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	86.91
v) Male literacy rate (%)	90.92
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	82.79
vii) Female per thousand males	972
<b>8) Dhalai District:</b>	
i) Total	3,78,230
ii) Male	1,94,544
iii) Female	1,83,686
iv) Overall literacy rate (%)	85.72
v) Male literacy rate (%)	91.31
vi) Female literacy rate (%)	79.79
vii) Female per thousand males	944
<b>h) Schedule Caste population, Census 2011 :</b>	
i) Total	6,54,918
a) Male	3,34,370
b) Female	3,20,548
ii) Proportion of SC population	17.8
iii) SC females per thousand males	959
<b>i) Schedule Tribe population, Census 2011 :</b>	
i) Total	11,66,813
a) Male	5,88,327
b) Female	5,78,486
ii) Proportion of ST population	31.8
iii) ST females per thousand males	983
<b>j) Population by religion, Census 2011 :</b>	
i) Hindu	3063903

ii) Muslim	316042
iii) Christians	159882
iv) Buddhists	125385
v) Sikhs	1070
vi) Jains	860
vii) Others	1514
viii) Religion not stated	5261
<b>k) Vital rates, 2016:</b>	
i) Birth rate, per '000 population	13.7
ii) Death rate, per '000 population	5.5
iii) Natural growth rate, per '000 population	8.2
iv) Infant Mortality rate, per '000 population	24
<b>l) Housing and amenities, Census-2011:</b>	
i) Occupied Census Houses	10,24,903
ii) Housing stock (Fully & partly)	8,40,105
iii) Households	8,55,556
iv) Occupied Census Houses used as residence	8,26,686
v) Proportion of households availing banking facilities	79.2
Proportion of households having radio / transistor	12.8
vii) Proportion of households having Television	44.9
viii) Proportion of households having Telephone including mobile	48.1
ix) Proportion of households having scooter/motorcycle/moped	8.2
x) Proportion of households having Car/Jeep/Van	2.2
xi) Proportion of households having bi-cycle	39.3
xii) Proportion of households having Computer/Laptop with internet	1.0
xiii) Proportion of households having Computer/Laptop without internet	6.3
xiv) None of the specified assessment	27.8
<b>2) Administrative set-up 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Districts	8
b) Autonomous District Council	1
c) Sub-Divisions	23
d) Blocks	58
e) Revenue Circles	45
f) Tehsils	222
g) Revenue Moujas	897
h) Police Stations	82
i) Member of Parliaments (including 1- Rajya Sabha)	3
j) Member of Tripura Legislative Assembly	60
k) Member of Tripura Tribal Areas Autonomous District Council (TTAADC) - (including 2- nominated Member)	30
<b>L) Panchayati Raj Institutions, 2017-18 :</b>	
i) Zilla Parishads	8

ii) Elected member of Zilla Parishads	116
iii) Women elected member of Zilla Parishads	54
iv) Panchayat Samities	35
v) Elected member of Panchayat Samities	419
vi) Women elected member of Panchayat Samities	192
vii) Grams Panchayat (outside- ADC)	591
viii) Elected member of Gram Panchayats (outside- ADC)	6,111
ix) Women elected member of Gram Panchayats	2,760
x) Village Committees (inside- ADC)	587
xi) Elected members of Village Committees	4,597
xii) Rural local bodies (i + iv + vii + x)	1,221
xiii) Elected members in rural local bodies (ii + v + viii + xi)	11,243
xiv) Block Advisory Committee (BAC)	40
xv) Total rural local bodies	1,261
<b>3) Land Utilisation, 2017-18 (P):</b>	
i) Total geographical area (ha)	10,49,169
ii) Forest area (Sq.km)	6294.29
iii) Area sown more than once (ha)	231675
iv) Current fallow land (ha)	890
v) Gross cropped area (ha)	486770
vi) Net cropped area (ha)	2,55,095
<b>4) Climate, 2017 :</b>	
a) Normal annual rainfall (mm)	2241.8
b) Average actual annual rainfall (mm)	3180.3
c) Highest annual rainfall (mm) (Kamalpur)	3872.3
d) Normal rainy days (Nos.)	99.2
e) Actual rainy days (Nos.)	114.8
f) Lowest annual rainfall (mm) (Chawmanu)	2346.5
<b>5) State Domestic Product, 2017-18 (P): (with 2011-12 base)</b>	
a) Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP)	
i) At current prices (Rs in crore)	46132.88
ii) At constant prices (2011-12) (Rs in crore)	32252.78
b) Net State Domestic Product (NSDP)	
i) At current prices (Rs in crore)	41754.83
ii) At constant prices (2011-12) (Rs in crore)	29668.13
c) Per Capita Income	
i) At current prices (Rs)	1,05,044
ii) At constant prices (2011-12) (Rs)	74,637
<b>6) Public Finance, 2017-18:</b>	
a) Receipt (Rs. in Crore)	
i) 2016-17 (Actual)	
a) Revenue receipt	9645.46
b) Capital receipt	1536.47

c) Total receipt	11181.93
ii) 2017-18 (Revised)	
a) Revenue receipt	10029.18
b) Capital receipt	2079.63
c) Total receipt	12108.81
iii) 2018-19 (BE)	
a) Revenue receipt	14013.21
b) Capital receipt	1995.00
c) Total receipt	16008.21
b) Expenditure (Rs. in crore)	
i) 2016-17 (Actual)	
a) Revenue expenditure	8855.13
b) Capital expenditure	3833.48
c) Total expenditure	12688.61
ii) 2017-18 (Revised)	
a) Revenue expenditure	11289.50
b) Capital expenditure	3007.50
c) Total expenditure	14297.00
iii) 2018-19 (BE)	
a) Revenue expenditure	13108.97
b) Capital expenditure	3278.24
c) Total expenditure	16387.21
c) Plan Expenditure 2018-19 (Rs. in crore)	
i) 2016-17 (Actual)	
a) State plan	2386.56
b) Central Assistance to State Plan (CASP)	3203.60
ii) 2017-18 (Revised)	
a) State plan	1452.61
b) Central Assistance to State Plan (CASP)	2917.69
iii) 2018-19 (BE)	
a) State plan	NA
b) Central Assistance to State Plan (CASP)	NA
d) State's own tax Revenue (Rs.in crore)	
i) 2016-17 (Actual)	1422.01
ii) 2017-18 (Revised)	1468.00
iii) 2018-19 (BE)	1709.00
e) Revenue surplus (+)/ Deficit (-) (Rs. in crore)	
i) 2016-17 (Actual)	(+) 790.33
ii) 2017-18 (Revised)	(-) 1260.32
iii) 2018-19 (BE)	(+) 904.24
f) Fiscal Deficit (Rs. in crore)	
i) 2016-17 (Actual)	(-) 2529.61
ii) 2017-18 (Revised)	(-) 3948.75
iii) 2018-19 (BE)	(-) 1851.50
<b>7) Irrigation, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Cultivable area (ha)	2,55,241
b) Irrigable area (ha)	1,17,000
c) Area brought under irrigation (ha)(31-03-2018)	1,16,659
d) Area utilised (ha)(31-03-2018)	80,082
<b>8) Agriculture, 2017-18 (P):</b>	
a) Production of crops :	
i) Rice (MT)	814550
ii) Wheat (MT)	770

iii) Sugar cane (MT)	46862
iv) Cotton (Bale =170 kg)	1074
v) Jute (Bale =180 kg)	4669
vi) Mesta (Bale =180 kg)	4769
vii) Pulses (MT) (Kharif & Rabi)	18033
viii) Oil seed (Kharif & Rabi) (MT)	12546
ix) Potato(Lakh MT)	1.30
x) Maize (MT)	23285
b) Regulated agricultural market (Nos)	21
c) Cropping intensity (%)	191
d) Jhum productivity (kg/ha)	1060
e) Cold storage	16
i) Government	11
ii) Private	5(2 nos running)
f) Mango (MT)	57,359
g) Pineapple (MT)	1,33,350
h) Orange (MT)	29,382
i) Jackfruit (MT)	1,50,120
j) Banana (MT)	1,15,416
k) Coconut (Lakh MT)	13,227
l) Summer vegetable (Lakh MT)	29,4879
m) Winter vegetable (Lakh MT)	4,00,013
n) Kisan Credit Cards Distributed (crop loan)	50333
o) Amount disbursed though KCC ( crop loan) (Rs. in lakhs)	23644.08
<b>9) Agricultural Census, 2010-11:</b>	
a) SC-operational holdings	1,15,421
b) SC- area operated (in Hect)	41,844
c) ST-operational holdings	1,63,485
d) ST-area operated (in Hect)	1,23,854
e) Total operational holdings	5,78,479
f) Total area operated (in Hect)	2,84,945
<b>10) Forestry, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Total Forest area (sq km)	6294.29
b) Unclassified Government forest (sq km.)	2,116.874
c) Reserve forest (sq km)	3588.183
d) Proposed reserved forest (sq km)	587.633
e) Protected forest (sq km)	1.597
f) Development expenditure on forestry (Rs in crore) (P)	22.052
g) Revenue earned (Rs in crore) (P)	9.722
h) Wildlife sanctuary	4
i) National Park	2
j) Joint Forest Management Committees (JFMCs)(Nos)	1,005
k) Membership of JFMCs (Nos.)	1,00,200
l) Project area of JFMCs (ha)	2,61,512.67
m) Afforestation area (ha) in JFMC	1,19,895.88
n) Patta pass book issued under SOTFD (as per data furnished by Tribal Welfare Deptt.)(Nos)	127029
<b>11) Rubber, 2017-18</b>	

a) Total area of rubber (ha)	84480
b) Mature area of rubber	54441
c) Immature area of rubber	30039
d) Production of rubber (MT)	65330
<b>12) Fisheries, 2017-18 (P) :</b>	
a) Culturable area (ha)	26,990.00
b) Capture water area (ha)	7879.00
c) Water area for pisciculture (ha)	26,538.00
d) Production of fish (MT)	77260.00
e) Seed production	
i) Fish seed (lakhs)	3698.81
ii) Prawn seed (Govt. farm) (lakhs)	10.00
f) Fish Farmer's Development Agencies (FFDAs)(Nos)	4
g) Fish feed plants ( In Nos)	19
h) Fisherman Co-operative Societies (Nos)	143
i) Selp-Help Groups (Nos)	1,573
j) Soil and water testing laboratories(Nos)	27
k) Fish feed analysis lab (Nos.)	4
l) Fish Health Investigation Centre (No)	1
m) Pabda Hatchery (Nos.)	4
<b>13) Land Allotment, 2017-18:</b>	
a) Land allotted to landless families (Nos.)	263
b) Land allotted to homeless families (Nos.)	627
c) Land allotted to both landless and homeless families (Nos.)	972
d) Area of land allotted to landless families (acres)	46.85
e) Area of land allotted to homeless families (acres)	36.86
f) Area of land allotted to both landless & homeless families (acres)	54.26
<b>14) Animal Resource Development Department, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Veterinary hospitals (Nos.)	16
b) Veterinary dispensaries (Nos.)	60
c) Stock -man sub-centres (Nos.)	458
d) Artificial Insemination centres (Nos.)	11
e) Government veterinary farms (Nos.)	21
f) Disease Investigation laboratory (Nos.)	4
g) Feed analytical laboratory (Nos.)	1
h) Training Institute (Nos.)	1
i) Feed mixing plants (Nos.)	4
j) Production of egg (No.) (Crore)	26.21
k) Production of milk (MT)	174.26
l) Production of meat (MT)	45.26

m) Production of day old chicks (Govt. farms) (Nos.)	2,78,341
n) Production of day old ducklings (Govt. farms) (Nos.)	17,086
o) Production of piglet (Govt. farms) (Nos.)	4,720
p) Production of rabbit Kid (Govt. farms) (Nos.)	415
q) Artificially inseminated animal done (Nos.)	1,53,032
r) Calf born (Nos.)	65,014
s) Veterinary medicine-store(Nos.)	4
t) Per capita availability of milk/daily (gram)	123.00gm/head/year
u) Per capita availability of egg/year (No.)	67.40/head/year
v) Per capita availability of meat/year (kg.)	11.64/head/year
w) Production of egg (Govt. farm) (Nos.) Duck:	1,66,376Nos(+)
Poultry:	6,62,702
	=8,29,078
x) Production of goat kid (Govt. farm) (Nos.)	120
<b>15) Classification of worker, Census- 2011</b>	
a) Total workers	14,69,521 (100%)
b) Cultivators	2,95,947 (20.14%)
c) Agriculture labourers	3,53,618 (24.06%)
d) Household industries	41,496 (2.82%)
e) Other workers	7,78,460 (52.97%)
<b>16) Food, Civil Supplies &amp; Consumer Affairs, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Ration shops	1,806
b) Average monthly requirement of rice for PDS (MT)	19,461
c) Average monthly requirement of wheat for PDS (MT)	3,122.2
d) Average monthly requirement of salt for PDS (MT)	1,600
e) Average monthly requirement of sugar (only for AAY,MT)	110
f) Average monthly requirement kerosene oil for PDS (KL)	2,448
g) LPG outlets in the state (including 6 LPG Agencies of BSF / AR/Military & CRPF)	61
h) LPG consumers	5,04,369
i) APL ration cards	3,36,604
j) Ration cards (Priority Group)	4,79,197
k) AAY ration cards	1,09,338
l) Total Ration cards ( as on March 2018)	9,25,139
m) Beneficiaries under Annapurna Scheme	5,740
n) State food godowns	125
o) Outlets for petrol/diesel in the state	62
p) Rationing population in the state (as on March 2018)	37,67,465
<b>17) Employment &amp; Manpower Statistics, 2017-18:</b>	
a) Employment Exchanges	6
b) Employment Information Bureau	18



c)	Applicants on live register in Employment Exchange(as on 31.03.2018)	7,41,305
d)	Coaching centres for joint entrance examinations	16
e)	Career counselling (as on 31.03.2018)	78
f)	Differently able (as on 31.03.2018)	6,527
g)	Career exhibition (as on 31.03.2018)	16
h)	Model Career centre	2
i)	Canditates recommended for employment by TPSC	313
<b>18)</b>	<b>Sixth Economic Census-2013 :-</b>	
a)	Total enterprises	2,36,773
b)	Total workers (including children)	4,04,024
c)	Male	3,25,956
d)	Female	78,068
e)	Handloom/handicraft enterprises	10,925
f)	Hired workers	1,56,261
g)	Density of enterprises (sq km)	22.57
h)	Average size of employment (per enterprise)	1.71
i)	Enterprises without premises (%)	19.86
j)	Annual average growth rate in enterprise	2.83
k)	Annual average growth rate in employment	0.58
<b>19)</b>	<b>Industries &amp; Commerce, 2017-18 :</b>	
a)	Industrial Estates	5
b)	Industrial area	1
c)	Industrial growth center	2
d)	Public Sector Industrial Undertakings (No.)	4
<b>20)</b>	<b>Factories, 2017-18 (as on 31-03-2018) :</b>	
a)	Registered Factories u/s 2m (i)	684
b)	Registered Factories u/s 2m (ii)	93
c)	Registered Factories u/s 85	990
<b>21)</b>	<b>Handicrafts, 2017-18 :</b>	
a)	Production ( Rs. in crore)	27.00
b)	Artisans (Nos)	1,80,700
<b>22)</b>	<b>Handloom, 2017-18 :</b>	
a)	Textiles produced (Million Sq. Mtr)	3.423
b)	Weavers (Nos)	1,37,177
c)	Value (crore)	17.13
<b>23)</b>	<b>Sericulture, 2017-18 :</b>	
a)	Production of raw silk (MT)	7.2
b)	Production of mulberry cocoon (MT)	62.5
c)	Area under mulberry cultivation (acre)	4618
<b>24)</b>	<b>Energy, 2017-18 :</b>	
a)	Power generated (mu)	629.787
b)	Power purchased (mu)	2,419.354
c)	Transmission line (132 kv & 66 kv) (ckt K.M.) (as on 31-03-2018)	980
d)	Consumers (Nos.) (as on 31-03-2018)	7,86,237
e)	Villages electrified (Nos.) (as on 31-03-2018)	1,176
f)	Amount of revenue earned (Rs in crore) during 2017-18	468.35
g)	Distribution line (ckt. KM) (as on 31-03-2018)	45,844
h)	Proportion of electrified habitations	97.20%
i)	Villages Un-electrified(as on 31-03-2018)	2
j)	Sub-stations transmission & Distribution (Nos.) (as on 31-03-2018)	14,641
k)	Raid conducted against theft of power (Nos.) during 2017-18	2,105

l) Hook line disconnected (Nos.) during 2017-18		7,005
m) Penalty realized (Rs.in lakh) during 2017-18		71.88
n) FIR lodged against theft of power(Nos.) during 2017-18		119
<b>25) Co-operative Societies,2017-18 :</b>		
a) Co-operative Societies		1,793
b) Members (lakh)		8.36
c) Working capital (Rs in crore)		522.51
d) Societies per lakh population		48.80
e) Women co-operative societies		142
f) Share capital (Rs. in crore)		159.40
<b>26) Rural Development, 2017-18 :</b>		
a) Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) (As per MIS Report) dt. 31-03-2018:		
i) Expenditure incurred (in lakhs)		46415.09
ii) Mandays generated (Nos.)		1,75,06902
iii) Mandays generated for ST (Nos.)		91,84,439
iv) Mandays generated for SC (Nos.)		24,66,577
v) Job card issued (as on 31/03/2018)		6,06,065
b) Achievement Report for NRLM (SHGs)(as on 31 <sup>st</sup> March 2018) :		
	2017-18	Cumulative
	Achievement	Achievement
	Indicators	
1. No. of GPs/VCs covered under NRLM	96	273
2. No. of SHGs formed/revived	1713	4628
3. No. of Village Level Organization formed	92	229
4. No. of Cluster Level Federations (CLF) formed	9	9
5. No. of SHGS provided Revolving Fund (RF)	1599	3548
6. Amount of Revolving Fund Provided to SHGs (Rs. in lakh)	196.85	427.20
7. No. of SHGs Provided Community Investment Fund	634	1322
8. Amount of CIF provided to SHGs (Rs. in lakh)	1500.8	2038.92
9. No. of SHGs received Bank Credit	653	814
10. Amount of Bank Credit received by the SHGs (Rs. in lakh)	681.62	814.59
<b>27) Road and Transport, 2017-18 :</b>		
a) Road (PWD)		
i) National highway (km)		853
ii) Other district road (km)		461
iii) Village road (RD & ADC) (km) (Provisional)		8159
iv) IBP road (BRO) (km) (Provisional)		834
v) Railway road (km)		210
vi) Village road (PWD) (km)		10665
vii) State highway (km)		1057
viii) Black topped road (km)		13120
ix) Brick soled road (km)		5808
x) Earthen road (km)		3101
xi) RCC Bridges (Nos.)		344
xii) RCC slab/box culverts (Nos.)		2365
xiii) Bailey bridges (Nos.)		441
xiv) SPT bridges (Nos.)		24
b) Vehicles (Transport), 2017-18 :		
i) Passenger vehicles : Busses / Mini Buses		3012
ii) Cars		55,091
iii) Jeep/Taxis/ Maruti van /LMV/Three Wheeler		41,102

iv) Two Wheeler	3,01,549
v) Total passenger vehicle	4,00,754
vi) Total Goods vehicles	31,908
vii) Others	7,313
<b>c) Tripura Road Transport Corporation, 2017-18 :</b>	
i) Fleets	56
(a) Bus	49
(b) Truck	7
ii) Routes operated	10
iii) Average number of daily passenger carried	456
iv) Quantity of goods carried (MT)	1557
v) Passenger traveled by Agartala to Kolkata via Dhaka bus service	3431
vi) Passenger traveled by Kolkata to Agartala via Dhaka bus service	1718
vii) Passenger traveled by Tripura helicopter service	681
viii) Employees	298
<b>d) Tripura Urban Transport Company Ltd., 2017-18:</b>	
i) Fleets	173
ii) Routes operated	30
iii) Average daily passenger carried	35,000
<b>28) Communication, 2017-18:</b>	
a) BSNL Telephone exchanges	86
b) BSNL Telephone connections (only landline)	22009
c) WLL exchanges (BTS)	57
d) WLL connections	31754
e) STD booths	554
f) Broadband connections of BSNL	8404
g) Cellular service of BSNL(prepaid & postpaid)	376301
h) Cellular Towers of BSNL	706
i) Internet connections BSNL	22009
j) Post offices	711
<b>29) Banking, 2017-18 (as on 31-12-2017) :</b>	
a) Branches of Nationalised Banks	180
b) Branches of SBI	63
c) Branches of Tripura Co-operative Bank	73
d) Branches of Tripura Gramin Bank	144
e) Bank branches in Private Sector Banks	50
f) Total deposit (Rs in crore)	23401.96
g) Total credit (Rs in crore)	10676.47
h) Credit - deposit ratio	46%
<b>30) Small Savings, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Gross collection (Rs in crore)	1877.26
b) Net collection (Rs. in crore)	445.82
<b>31) Life Insurance, 2017-18:</b>	
a) Policy issued	90549
b) Total Premium (Rs. in crore)	197.00
<b>32) Education, 2017-18 :</b>	
<b>i) School Education (Including Madrassa):</b>	
1. Type-wise total no. of schools (As on 30 <sup>th</sup> Sep.,2017)	
i) J. B. schools	2,397
ii) S. B. Schools	1,246
iii) High schools	661

iv) H.S.(+2) schools	444
v) Madrassa	180
vi) Total	4,928
2. Stage-wise Enrolment (As per UDISE 2017-18)	
i) Pre-Primary	28,047
ii) Primary (Classes I-V)	3,41,573
iii) Upper Primary (VI-VIII)	2,02,130
iv) Secondary (IX-X)	1,27,843
v) Higher Secondary (XI-XII)	58,331
vi) Total	7,57,924
3. Stage-wise total no. of Teachers (As per UDISE 2017-18)	
i) Total Primary (I-V) Teacher	24,324
Male	17,106
Female	7,218
ii) Total Upper Primary (VI-VIII) Teacher	12,443
Male	8,864
Female	3,579
iii) Total Secondary (IX-X) Teacher	6,051
Male	4,352
Female	1,699
iv) Total Higher Secondary (XI-XII) Teacher	5,962
Male	3,679
Female	2,283
v) Total no. of Teachers	48,780
Male	34,001
Female	14,779
4. Stage-wise Drop Out Rate (As per UDISE 2017-18)	
i) Primary (I-V)	1.09%
ii) Elementary (I-VIII)	1.87%
iii) Secondary (IX-X)	20.95%
5. Results of Board (TBSE) Examination-2018	
a) Madhyamik Pariksha (SE):	
i) No. of candidates appeared (Regular)	35,926
ii) No. of candidates passed	21,408
iii) Pass%	59.59
b) Madrasa Alim (SE)	
i) No. of candidates appeared (Regular)	42
ii) No. of candidates passed	26
iii) Pass%	61.90
c) Higher Secondary (+2 stage) :	
i) No. of candidates appeared (Regular)	20,416
ii) No. of candidates passed	16,052
iii) Pass%	78.62
d) Madrassa Fazil ( H.S.+2 stage) Theology	
i) No. of candidates appeared (Regular)	16
ii) No. of candidates passed	14
iii) Pass%	87.50
e) Madrassa Fazil ( H.S.+2 stage) Arts. :	
i) No. of candidates appeared (Regular)	10
ii) No. of candidates passed	09
iii) Pass%	90.00

<b>ii) Higher Education, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Universities	3
b) General Govt. Colleges	24
c) Engineering Colleges	2
d) Medical Colleges	2
e) Agriculture College	1
f) National Level Institute (NIT)	1
g) No of B.Ed. College	6
h) Polytechnic	6
i) No of Pharmacy college	1
j) Fishery College	1
k) No of Paramedical College	1
l) No of veterinary College	1
m) No of Professional Colleges(Art & Craft, Music, Law, Nursing B.P. Ed.(Govt.and private)	12
<b>iii) Public Library, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Central library	1
b) Branch library	25
<b>33) Social Welfare &amp; Social Education, 2017-18 :</b>	
<b>A. Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS)</b>	
A.1 ICDS Projects	56
A.2 Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) sanctioned,operational	9,911
<b>A.3.1 Total Children enrolled (6 months-6 years) in the Anganwadi Centres</b>	<b>3,32,565</b>
A.3.1.1 Children (6 months- 3 years) enrolled	1,62,096
A.3.1.2 Children (3 years - 6 years) enrolled	1,70,469
<b>A.3.2 Mother enrolled in the Anganwadi Centres</b>	<b>69,304</b>
A.3.2.1 Pregnant mothers enrolled	30,544
A.3.2.2 Nursing mothers enrolled	38,760
<b>A.4 Beneficiaries covered under Supplementary Nutrition Programme (SNP) beneficiaries in AWCs</b>	
A.4.1 Children (6 months-6 years) covered in the Anganwadi Centres	3,09,562
A.4.1.1 Children (6 months- 3 years)	1,51,995
A.4.1.2 Children (3 months- 6 years)	1,57,567
<b>A.4.2 Mother covered in the Anganwadi Centres</b>	<b>66,112</b>
A.4.2.1 Pregnant mothers covered	29,192
A.4.2.2 Nursing mothers covered	36,920
<b>B Beneficiaries sanctioned under various Social Security Schemes Total</b>	<b>4,18,947</b>
B.1 Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension (IGNOAPS)	1,37,822
B.2 Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension	17,688
B.3 Indira Gandhi National Disable Pension	2,130
B.4 State Old Age Pension	56,040
B.5 Widow & Deserted	68,983
B.6 Deserted Woman	44,11
B.7 State Widow pension scheme	1,217
B.8 Pension to Un-married woman of the age 45 yrs& above	2,163
B.9 Blind & Handicap Pension	4,511
B.10 Allowance for 100% Blind	744
B.11 Un-employment allowance for 100% Blind	26

B.12	Pension to Persons who lost 100% Eye sight	414
B.13	60% Disability	6,508
B.14	Pension to 80% above Disable person	2,751
B.15	Tripura Cobbler	138
B.16	Tripura Rickswapuller	1,365
B.17	Bidi Sharamik	565
B.18	Motor Shramik Pension	685
B.19	Laundry Workers	549
B.20	Barber Workers	726
B.21	Handloom Workers	2,042
B.22	Fishermen	3,720
B.23	Social Pension Scheme for Female Domestic Worker	25,620
B.24	Tripura incentive to Girl Child (BPL)	69,627
B.25	Social Pension Scheme for Person living with HIV	797
B.26	Social Pension Scheme for Transgender	6
B.27	Social Pension Scheme for Grade-II Deformed Leprosy Patients	17
B.28	Social Pension for Cancer Patients	1,241
B.29	Folk Artistes	2621
B.30	Carpenter	2938
B.31	Blacksmith	295
B.32	Pottery	437
B.33	Schedules Castes traditionally connected with sanitation work (Harijan)	150
C.	<b>Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS)</b>	
C.1	Juvenile Justice Board set up in the District	8
C.2	Child Welfare Committee constituted in the covering 8-District	4
D	<b>Women Welfare</b>	
D.1	Laxmibai Memorial Working Women Hostel	1
D.2	Mahila Ashram	1
D.3	Protective Home	1
E	<b>Welfare for Senior Citizen</b>	
E.1	Mahatma Gandhi Old Age Home (male & female)	1
E.2	Pensioners Awaas "Ashray"	1
F	<b>Welfare for Persons with Physically Challenged</b>	
F.1	Institute of visually handicapped (Girls)	1
F.2	Institute for visually handicapped (Boys)	1
F.3	Institute for speech rehabilitation	1
F.4	Helen Keller Memorial Disable Rest House	1
34)	<b>Youth Affairs &amp; Sports, 2017-18 :</b>	
a)	Stadiums (Nos)	1
b)	Swimming pools (Scientific) (Nos)	2
c)	Coaching centres (Nos)	56
d)	Medal winner:	
i)	National School Games	
a)	Gold	6
b)	Silver	10
c)	Bronze	6
d)	Total	22
ii)	Khelo India & other National/Inter-national Level Meet	
a)	Gold	Nil

b) Silver	1
c) Bronze	1
d) Total	2
iii) National Youth Festival	
a) Gold	Nil
b) Silver	Nil
c) Bronze	Nil
d) Total	Nil
f) Sports school	2
g) State adventure institution	1
h) State yoga institute	1
i) Youth hostel	1
j) Indoor Stadium	2
k) Gymnasium Hall	1
l) Multipurpose Sports Hall	8
m) Regional College of Physical Education	1
n) Rock climbing centre	1
o) State NSS Cell (DYAS) (No.)	1
p) Cricket Stadium	1
q) Mini Stadiums (with Gallery)	62
r) Swimming Pools Pucca (Platform)	14
s) Trainees in Coaching Centre	2146
<b>35) Health &amp; Hygiene, 2017-18 :</b>	
<b>1) Hospitals</b>	
a) Allopathic Hospitals (Including TMC& BRAM Hosp.)	23
b) Homeopathic Hospital	1
c) Ayurvedic Hospital	1
<b>2) Primary Health Centre / Rural Hospital</b>	
a) Primary Health Centre (beded)	82
b) Primary Health Centre Non-beded	26
c) Total Primary Health Centre	108
d) Community Health Centre /RH	22
<b>3) Dispensary / Sub-Centre</b>	
a) Sub-Centre (Allopathic)	1025
b) Sub-Centre (Homeopathic)	73
c) Sub-Centre (Ayurvedic)	36
d) Satellite Dispensary (Allopathic)	6
<b>4) Allopathic Doctors</b>	1256
a) Allopathic Doctors under NHM	17
<b>5) Homeopathic Doctors</b>	35
a) Homeopathic Doctors under NHM	85
b) Homeopathic Doctors (under Ayush Mission)	4
<b>6) Ayurvedic Doctors</b>	47
a) Ayurvedic Doctors under NHM	48
b) Ayurvedic Doctors (under Ayush Mission)	5

<b>7) Dental Surgeon</b>	55
a) Dental Surgeon under NHM	52
<b>8) Nurses</b>	2298
<b>9) Mid wives</b>	1
<b>10) Pharmacist- Allo</b>	312
<b>11) Pharmacist- Homeo</b>	61
a) Pharmacist- Homeo under NHM	18
b) Pharmacist- Homeo under Ayush Mission	2
<b>12) Pharmacist-Ayur</b>	48
a) Pharmacist-Ayur under NHM	6
<b>13) Pharmacist (Ayush) under Ayush Mission</b>	1
<b>14) Hospital bed ((Including TMC&amp; BRAM Hosp.)</b>	4867
<b>15) Blood Bank</b>	11
<b>16) Blood Storage Centre</b>	7
<b>17) Children age(6-59)months who are anaemic(%) (NFHS-4)</b>	48.3
<b>18) Non- Pregnant women age 15-49 Years who are anaemic(%)</b>	54.5
<b>19) Pregnant women age 15-49 who are anaemic(%) (NFHS-4)</b>	54.4
<b>20) Men age 15-49 who are anaemic(%) (NFHS-4)</b>	24.7
<b>21) Women who have comprehensive knowledge of HIV / AIDS (%) (NFHS-4)</b>	28.0
<b>22) Men who have comprehensive knowledge of HIV / AIDS (%) (NFHS-4)</b>	36.8
<b>36) Family Welfare, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Family welfare centres/clinic (MCH clinic)	150
b) Total Sterilisation conducted	2,500
c) Intra Uterine Device Insertions done(IUD)	1,745
d) Condom pieces distributed	3,12,054
e) Combined Oral Pill distributed	1,38,619
f) Total no. of MTPs (public) conducted	1958
g) Current use of any family planning method (%), (NFHS-4)	64.1
h) Institutional birth (%)	77.0
i) Total no of PHCs	108
j) Total no of CHCs	22
k) Total no of Sub-divisional Hospital	12
l) Total no of District Hospital	6
M) Referral Hospital (GBP Hospital & IGM Hospital)	2
<b>37) Information &amp; Tourism, 2017-18:</b>	
a) Information -cum-facilitation centre	69
b) Loka ranjan sakhas	371
c) Readers corners	21
d) Tourist visited: -	
i) Indian	4,03,394
ii) Foreigner	80,094



e) Newspapers: -	
i) Daily	23
ii) Weekly	42
iii) Fortnightly	1
<b>38) Crime, 2017-18:</b>	
a) Murders	129
b) Dacoities	4
c) Burglaries	193
d) Thefts	304
e) Robberies	15
f) Kidnappings (Male)	21
g) Riots	229
h) Rape	173
i) Molestation	265
j) Kidnapping (Female)	101
k) Torture	346
l) Dowry death	29
m) Others Women	47
n) Misc. crime	3,180
<b>39) Fire Accidents, 2017-18 :</b>	
i) Fire out-breaks	1263
ii) Special calls	1660
iii) Loss of human life by fire and other accidents	39
iv) Human life saved	2,317
v) Property saved (Rs. in crore)	98.00
vi) Property lost (Rs. in crore)	41.00
vii) Fire stations (Nos.)	48
<b>40) Tripura Tribal Areas Autonomous District Council, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Area of TTAADC (in sq. km)	7,132.56
b) Distance between Khumulwng and Agartala (in km)	23
c) TTAADC constituencies	28
d) Members nominated by Governor	2
e) Members (c+d)	30
f) ST members (including nominated)	27
g) Non -ST members	3
h) Village Development Committees	587
i) Revenue villages ( in TTAADC area)	462
j) Primary schools ( as on 11-05-2018)	1,493
k) S.B. schools ( as on 11-05-2018)	221
l) High schools(In TTAADC Area)	113
m) Higher Secondary schools (in TTAADC area)	220
n) English medium schools (in TTAADC area)	24
o) Inspector of schools	25
p) Executive Engineer (PWD) division offices	5
q) Zonal Development Offices	5
r) Sub-Zonal Development Offices	33
s) Tehsils (in TTAADC area)	151
t) Blocks (in TTAADC area)	23

u) Primary markets	195
v) Regulated markets	9
w) Industrial production training centres	40
x) Degree College (in TTAADC area)	8
<b>41) Miscellaneous, 2017-18 :</b>	
a) Growth Centres	36
b) Number of registered beneficiaries enrolled under Ashangathita Sramik Sahayika Prakalpa(Nos)	6,533
c) Number of registered beneficiaries under Tripura Building & other construction workers welfare board for 2017-18 is(Nos)	14,662
<b>d) Consumer Price Index Numbers (CPI):</b>	
i) CPI for middle class employees of Agartala (Base: 1961=100), May 2018	6,160
ii) CPI for agricultural labourers in Tripura (Base:1986-87=100), May 2018	777
iii) CPI for industrial workers in Tripura (Base:2001=100), April 2018	260
iv) CPI for industrial workers (All India Base): (Base:2001=100), February 2018	262
v) CPI for rural labour in Tripura (Base: 1986-87=100), May 2018	788
vi) Consumer Price Index Number with 2012=100(Tripura)	
a) CPI for Rural in June 2018	146.4
b) CPI for Urban in June 2018	140.2
c) CPI for Combined in June 2018	144.8

Source : Directorate of Economics & Statistics,  
Government of Tripura, Agartala,  
[www.ecostat.tripura.gov.in](http://www.ecostat.tripura.gov.in)